

GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

DATE OF MEETING: October 25, 2022

TITLE:Award of Contract for Amphitheater High School (AHS) North Gym HVAC
Conversion - Based Upon Responses to Invitation for Bids (IFB) 1062022AHS

BACKGROUND:

Invitation for Bids 1062022AHS for the Amphitheater High School (AHS) North Gym HVAC Conversion was posted for 24 days on both the Arizona Purchasing site on <u>www.AZPurchasing.org</u> and Amphitheater District site <u>www.amphi.com</u>. Public notice of the bid was also published as required in *The Daily Territorial* newspaper during the bidding period. This solicitation requested pricing for the conversion project at AHS. There were eighteen vendors who downloaded the solicitation from <u>www.AZPurchasing.org</u> and/or <u>www.amphi.com</u>. Six vendors attended the mandatory pre-bid meeting/site inspection. One vendor responded with a bid. The responsive net bid amount is \$819,720.94 listed below.

CONTRACTOR	NET BID AMOUNT
Chasse Building Team	\$819,720.94

RECOMMENDATION:

It is the recommendation of the Administration that the Governing Board award a contract to **Chasse Building Team** as determined by their responsive bid to IFB 1062022AHS for the AHS North Gym HVAC Conversion. The required determination when only one bid is received has been made in accordance with AZ Administrative Code R7-2-1032. The single bidder has been determined to be responsible, the pricing is fair and reasonable and other prospective bidders had reasonable opportunity to respond to this solicitation. The award for this project will be contingent upon approval of funding by the State of Arizona School Facilities Board.

INITIATED BY:

Scott Little, Chief Financial Officer

Date: October 18, 2022

Todd A. Jaeger, (J.D., Superintendent